R672-2018
Contract #251-2018

ORDER

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE

DATE:

CONTRACT #

July 29, 2020

Contract Modification:

C-251-2018

PROJECT: MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. (STREET TREE PROJECT)

TO: MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC.

Orlglnal Contract Amount

$8,701.00

Net (mcrease/decrease) in Contract Amount (From foIIowrng pages)

Cumulative Amount of Previous Contract Modifications $0.00
Percent Change of Previous Contract Modifications 0%
Exrstlng Contract Amount $8 ,701.00

Percent Change of This Contract Modrf‘ catlon

Ongrnal Contract Amount

$8,701.00

Cumulative Amount of all Contract Modifications -$228.40
Percent Change of all Contract Modifications -3%
New Contract Amount lncludlng thls Change Order

(PI‘O] Engr )

Accepted by

(Consultant)

Accepted by

(Contractor)

(Director)

Approved by

(Commissioner)

Approved by % ¢ a R 2
Approved by %

(Mayor or CAQ)

__ 8547260




LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

DATE:
Contract Mod #:
CONTRACT #:

July 29, 2020

1

251-2018

Project:

MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC.

TO:

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications;

Item
No.

ADD /
DEL

Description of changes

Units | Quantity

Unit Price

Decrease in contract
price

Increase in contract
price

DEL

LS 1

$ 228.40

$ 228.40

10

11

12

13

Total decrease

©“ ©“ < ¥ R - <« & ©“ « - R4 R34
1

%]
N
N
®
»
o

€N |H | |6 |8 |&H A |4 |eH | |eR |&» |

Total increase

Net (increase) in contract price

(228.40)

Page 1 of 1




Page 3 of 3

MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHObD
- . P ECT: . ’
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |PROJECT ASSOCIATION, INC
CONTRACT NO. #251-2018
CHANGE ORDER: 1

Necessity for change: Stormwater Quality Project Incentive Grant completed under
budget.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? ____Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? ___ Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? __ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? _ - Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract complefi




- MAYOR LINDA GoeTON “ LEX |NGTO N - | CHARLES MARTIN
: S ' A o DIRECTOR
T WATER QUALITY

. TO: A _ _.Mayor Ltnda Gorton
C . Utbg ountyC frei

" FROM:

~EFatles H. Mirtin, P.E,, Director
_ Drvlsron of Water Quahty
DATE: ~ Decernber 21, 2020

o SUBJECT - ‘Change Order for Stonnwater Quahty Pro]ects Incennve Grant Contract #251 2018

Reguest

| Requestmg approval ofa decreasmg change’ order of $228 40 to the Storrnwater Quahty Pro]ects Incennve'
Grant with the Meadowthorpe N elghborhood Association, Inc Conttact #251 -2018.

- PurDose of Request

: _iThe ongmal grant award to the Meadowthorpe Nelghborhood Assomanon, Inc ‘was’ for $8 701 00; “
however, the grant ﬁmded project came in under budget. The final grant award totaled $8 472.60.

. The $228 40 from this decreasmg change order request Wﬂl be retumed to the Stonnwater Quahty Projects -
’ Incentlve Grant Program for FY22 ' : _ . : o

| Pro1ect Cost in FY22 and in. Future Budszet Years
- The decreasmg change order savmgs ‘of $228.40 w111 be retu.tned to fund. 4052 for FY22.
| - fAre Funds Bu V'eted
‘ Savmgs from this decreasmg change order are budgeted n:

: 4052 — 303204 — 3373 ~.78112" — WQINCENTIVE 19 — WQ GRANT
Once- the change otder is approved, there will be a budget arnendment to move the funds into:

) -4052 — 303204 — 3373 - 78112 — WQINCENTIVE 22 - WQ_ GRANT

_Alb :‘ ht' Marun

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511/ 859.425.2400 Phone / 8.59.254;7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



!

w0
v

-l

'
.
e ol

: R:672-2018
Contract # 251-2018 |

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
Fiscal Year 2019 Class A Incentive Grant Program

; made and entered info on the I day of

by ‘and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUN-
TY GOVERNMENT, an urban county government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, pursuant to
KRS Chapter 67A (hereinafter "Government"), on behalf of its Division of Water Quality, and
MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC., 333 Larch Lane, Lexington,
KY 40511, (hercinafter "Grantee"). ' '

) WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Government has funds available through the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant Program to assist qualified applicants in the implementation of projects that meet the
goals of the program; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee represents directly or indirectly a group of single-family residences
in Fayette County who are fee-payers of the Government’s Water Quality Management Fee; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has proposed a need for the funds requested to develop and imple-
ment a proposed project by submitting a valid grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to implement a specific project that meets one or more
Incentive Grant program_goals to improve water quality, reduce stormwater runoff, and provide
public or private education related to stormwater quality for the benefit of its members, commu:nity,
and the general public; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee’s grant application has been reviewed and selected for funding by
the Government’s Water Quality Fees Board in accordance with Sections. 16-408 and 16-410 of the

Govemnment’s Code of Ordinances;

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND
COVENANTS HEREIN EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND GRANTEE AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

(1) The Government hereby grants the Grantee the sum of $8.701.00 (hereinafter "the Grant™),
for use in implementing the project elements as listed in Attachment A which is mcorpo-
rated herein by reference as if fully set out herein.

(2) The Grantee agrees to match the Grant with contributions, labor and other services equal to
or greater than 20% of the total project cost.

(3) The Grantee agrees to use the Grant only for the act:vmes set.forth i Attachment A.

(4)__ The Grantee agrees to perform periodic reporting as detailed in Paragraph 5 herein below,

and provide to the Government a Project Final Report, in digital and hard copy, within thir-
ty (30) calendar days of the completion of the prOJect elements following a standardized
format to be provided by the Government summarizing all work completed and detailing
the total grant expenditures.



PROJECT BUDGET — GRANT ELIGIBLE EXPENSES

Table 2 lists the Eligible Expenses for elements of this project. Only properly invoiced items shall
be reimbursed with grant monies or counted toward the Organization’s cost share. Any work
performed on this project prior to grant award by Urban County Council and Notice to Proceed
from the LFUCG Grant Administrator is NOT an eligible expense and shall not be reimbursed or
counted toward the cost share.

Hours worked by participants under the age of 12 shall not be counted toward the cost share.

No work on any item outside of the project scope described herein, or any item to be covered by the
contingency budget shall be performed without prior written approval from the LFUCG Grant
Manager or Grant Administrator. Failure to do so may result in non-reimbursement for any such
items.

Any donated professional service hours not currently listed in the Eligible Expenses shall be valued,
at a maximum, at the Median Hourly Wage for the expertise provided — from the U.S. Department
of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates for
Kentucky (current website: www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ky.htm).

TABLE 2 — PROJECT BUDGET
| Type of Expense Lvanldparm | Mem I Unit Piice I Quantity | Funded by Funded by I
— Organkation
1 Psoject Element: Grant Management’
2[Danated Prof | Grant M, Grant Management S 14.87 |perhour 20 S 25740 S -5 295740
Service
Hours
3 ProjectElement: Yree Planting
4fProfessional Service Local arborists 5ite asyesament & spedes $ 2436 Jpestour 20 $ a8720| S -15 a0
Hours e datl -
5|5uppues TBD Pitchforks $ 1500 |perpRehfork| 20 |$ 30000| § - 15 30000
slfuﬁprgs Shovals $ 10.00, per shave! 20 $ 20000] § - |$ 200900
Y g[Materats 47 wees of various approved species $  160.00 |pertree a7 $ - |S 7520015 752000
Blmfaﬁanalm Yree delivery $ 850 [peruce a s -5 399s0[$ 39930
slmmm Composted wood-chip muich s 0.20 [per pound 2000 [$ S 4t000|$ 40000
10[Matertals Eﬁuﬁﬁnnnlllgnsmbenhcedatm(x-sued. $ 10.90 |persign 35 $ - |8 38150|s 38150
full eclor)
11{Volunteer Hours MNAJUK Volunteer Hours for tree planting event 3 7.25 |per hour 160 s Lie000| $ - |§ L6000
Volunteers { 20 peaple for8 hours
®ach)
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET: | % 3AAED |5 BIOLOORS 13.145.60
'ORGANIZATION GRANT
COSTSHAREN=  23-93%Jox swaE | sHaRe
MUSTBE>20% . 20.50% 78.10%
Page30of 7 Attachment A

Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Asscciation, inc.
FY2019 Class A Grant Award Agreement



v /‘-*\
S oA

information about the project to be included in the Meadowthorpe Messenger
(neighborhood publication sent to approx. 650 households). To prepare residents, the
Urban Forest Initiative (UFI) and UK Cooperative Extension Service will conduct six
preparatory workshops in tree identification, urban soil health, proper planting and
maintenance, and civic engagement.

C. Signage: Educational signage to be temporarily installed at key locations. All
participating property owners have agreed to display temporary signage to further
educate neighbors in the benefits of street trees.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

In addition to the detailed reporting requirements listed in the Grant Award Agreement, the
following special items are noted for this project:

1. The Organization shall provide written authorizations for private property access (including
LFUCG Parks and/or Division of Environmental Services) to the LFUCG Grant Manager prior
to beginning work on any area for which they are required. This includes Street tree plantings.

The Organization shall provide tree planting plans to Urban County Forester prior to
implementation. LFUCG Grant Manager shall be copied on submittals and responses,

N

3. Exhibits showing the locations of the trees shall be provided with the final réport.

PERMANENT FACILITIES/INFRASTRUCTURE
Does not-apply to this grant. Attachment B is not required for this Agreement.

ADDITIONAL GRANT STIPULATIONS

1. The “Tree Plantings” and “Informational signage” portions of the project shall not begin until
Applicant and LFUCG Department of Environmental Services provide agreement about the
installation and future maintenance responsibilities for all project elements involving
plantings/construction, in writing.

N

Tree plantings shall be coordinated with existing utilities prior to plantings, and if possible,
trees shall not be planted within 10’ of an existing utility. Encroachment agreements shall be
obtained when working within any private utility areas.

Applicant shall obtain written approval/agréement prior to work being done on properties not
owned by the applicant.

w

Organization proposes a larger cost share beyond that required by the grant pfogram. Budget
shall reflect the 21.9% cost share offered in the application (Approximately $2.444.60).

E

GRANT PERTOD & PROJECT SCHEDULE

The grant period starts on the date of execution by the Mayor and extends for the time period as
listed in the Grant Award Agreement. Any time extensions must be approved in writing by the
LFUCG Grant Manager. The project schedule shown in Table 1 is preliminary. Proposed changes
to the project which alter this schedule significantly shall be discussed with the LFUCG Grant
Manager prior to implementation.

TABLE 1 - PRELIMINARY PROJECT SCHEDULE

. _ Activity Schedule " Activity. Schedule
Approval Grant Award Agreement and Notice to Proceed (NTP) NTP (Spring 2019)
Advertise (MNA Newsletter) for tree plantingeventand ... . | . .2 months priorto.event
coordinate volunteers 2 months prior to event
Hold tree planting event March — April 2019 ) ~ March —April 2019
Provide project final report to LFUCG 30 days after project completion

Page 20of7 Attachment A

Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, tnc.
FY2019 Class A Grant Award Agreement



P

My ”

TABLE 3 - PARTICIPATING PROPERTY OWNERS (FROM APPI.ICATION)

Achterberg, I:uk;

lukeachterberg@hotmall com | 263 Burke Rd.
Ahern, Josh josh.ahern93@gmail.com 272 Larch Ln.
Applegate, Scott tscottapplegatel@hotmail.com | 220 Larch Ln.
Bottoms, Robbie robbottoms@aol.com 212 larch Ln.
Charles, Gregory phanstar@gmail.com 1459 N. Forbes Rd.
Christeon, Elizabeth elizabeth.christeon@gmail.com | 268 Burke Rd.
Cooke, Cindy Lou cscindylou@yahoo.com 1486 Townley Dr.
Dunn, Jared supbrown@hotmail.com 231 Burke Rd.
Edwards, Frances francesce@gmail.com 253 Hilisboro Ave.
Essig, Jeannine jcessig@aol.com 1455 N. Forbes Rd.
. ‘ 1454 Townley Dr.
Finley, Jenny Koch ' jennyfinley@twe.com 244 Burke Rd.
Hummer, Kathy hummerkat@msn.com 312 Hillsboro Ave.
Johnstone, Elise elisebjohnstone@gmail.com 224 Burke Rd.
Kelly, Anna Harrison annaflorriekelly@hotmail.com | 235 Pepper Dr.
| Liggett, Kim kimnlex63@yahoo.com 248 Burke Rd.
Long, Amy amyjolong@gmail.com 299 Larch Ln.
McKee, Julie _jmckee@werobot.com 340 Glendale Ave.
Monroe, Edna (859) 254-9817 215 Pepper Dr.
Munsey, Lora Imunsey@tramgroup.com 287 Burke Rd.
Neill, Patricia vilu59@yahoo.com 269 Taylor Dr.,
Parman, Cara Lynn cara.parman@gmail.com 296 Taylor Dr.
Piercy, Emily ecpiercy@aol.com 1613 Old Leestown Rd.
Slone, Hal halsloneS@gmail.com 1447 Townley Dr.
Snow, Erica ericassnow®gmail.com 275 Larch Ln.
Steele, Amy amysteele3113@gmail.com 259 PepperDr. ©t
Taylor, Vina vmtaylor81@yahoo.com 320 Taylor Dr.
Tew, Vinnie vinnietew@gmail.com 349 Boiling:Springs Dr.
Thomas, Sandy sandythomas100@gmail.com 1435 Forbes Townhomes
Tolson, Aaron warwildflower@yahoo.com 1553 Old Leestown Rd
Tremoulis, Scott scott.tremoulis@gmail.com 328 Hillsboro Ave.
Warman, Nora ncwarman52@yahoo.com 1468 Meadowthorpe Ave.
Workman, Beth bworkman@carmansite.com 329 Giendale Ave.
Workman, Sarah Christine | sarah.ce1284@gmail.com 240 Burke Rd.
Wuorenmaa, Jenifer jkwuor@hotmaill.com 232 Taylor Dr.
Page4of7

Attachment A
Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
FY2019 Class A Grant Award Agreement



FN

R |

N

e o

NLCD Classificatians

I open virer

] cewerped. opencpxce
] oevesopes, Lo trensty
Pl owioped, Medwn sty

i LN 0 .'
LT ",2: Meadowttiorpe
;a8 o

(g i~
3’{ 4
XA {.}

Page50f7

Attachment A
Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
FY2019 Class A Grant Award Agreement



— 3030 Impaired. Waters:
——NHD Streams

Exhibit 2: Aquati

: e w .

¢ Resources and Wal

AP
"?,t i

oy

.. %) Town Branch Watershed fh N

riuc P Y A3 "
A
TR X

Page6of 7

Attachment A
Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
FY2019-Class A Grant Award Agreement



Ve

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
STREET TREE REMOVAL / PLANTING PERMIT :

.

PERMIT#  0418-1783

This permit entitles.~~ Meadowtharpa N, A. o REMOVE[ PLANT Jtreet tree(s) at property awner's
eapense at: various addresses . The following guidelines shall apply:
FOR STREET TREE REMOVALS

Pursuant to Chapter 7B, once a street tree(s) is semoved a new tree{s) must be installed, Sce section on street
tree planting for requircments. This removal permit also serves ag the planting permit once a roplacement is selected.

Type of tree(s) to be removed: NA
Number of trec{s): NA
Reaton for removal: NA
FOR STREET TREE PLANTING

Planting shall follow guidelines set forth in Chapter 17B of the Code of Ordinances, the LFUCG
Planting Manual, and below:

. Tho trec to be planted is not an unaceeptable tree species,
2. Minimum distance between tree and existing trees: Large Tree 45 feet. Medium Tree 35 feet, Smail Tree 25 fest.
3. Minimum distance between sidewalk and curb; Large Tres 8 [eet, Medium Tree 5 feet, Small Tree 3 fect,
4. Only small ircc is 1o be uscd under or within 10 feet of overhead utilities, Medivm trees may be used 10-20 Feet
from oveshead utilities.
Landowncr understands he/she is responsible for maintaining tree, pruning, clearing of dead wood, and to [imb up
at least 7 feel over sidewalks and to keep branches clear of vehicular trafiie,
6. All trees shall be kepl at least 10 fect from fire hydrants andfor wility poles.
7. Plantings are 1o be o closer than S0 feet from stop signs. Sct backs may be greater on road curvature if tree
has potential to block signage. Ensure plantings do not block stop signs with future growth,
8. Treesare recommended 10 be 2 mininmum size of 1 374 inch coliper measured at 6 inches above the root bafl,
9. 'This permit is void unless planting is done as per conditions set forth in Chapter 17B ofthe Code of Ordinances,

b

Type of tree(s) to be planted: approved specics
Number of tree(s): 48
Conditions:, Pleasc call Kentucky 8-1-1 before vou dip 1o focate any

. underpround utilities in the utility sinip. .
SEVERAL RECOMMENDED TREE SPECIES ¢
Small Tree -Medfuni Tree Lorpe Tree Unacceptable Tree
Hawthom Hophombeam Shumard Oak Pear
Anur Maple Blackgum Red Maple Silver Maple
Dogwood Yellowwood \White Oak Coltonwood
Serviceberry Japanese Tree Lilac Sugar Maple Pin Ok
Eastern Redbud Honcylocust Ginkgo Ash

Following tlic guldelines set forth in Cbn-ptcr 17B of the Code of Ordinances I

have approved this request. April 30, 2018
Date

* The above listrepresents only a partial listing of spacies In the various categories. Please review the LFUCG
Planting Manual, Street Tree Selectlon and Care Brochure, or contact the Urban Forestry Program @ 425-2558
for other spacies.

Page7 of 7 Attachment A
Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
FY2019 Class A Grant Award Agreement



‘Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program

I NS R L
PROJECT SITE: RIGHT-OF-WAY
SECTIONS IN MEADOWTHORPE

D

TR
G
#1:: ;’ -, {\—.
4‘} M.',y f"‘i‘,_' ,..:_‘ i o)
A i

ey o
S R TR

¥ [ 3
) Bl
A :

;
> éﬁ}rgj,‘g»c
! PP

S TEAE 4 3




MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEXINGTON CHARLES MARTIN
» s ' DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY
TO: Mayor Jim Gray

Urban County Coun
FROM aM?m CM Jv i

Cha:les ‘H. Martm, PE, Directr
Division of Water Quality

DATE: October 11,2018

SUBJECT:  Recommendation for a FY19 (Class A) Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant for
Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.

Request

The purpose of this memorandum is to request approval of a FY19 (Class A) Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant for Meadowthorpe Neighbothood Association, Inc. in the amount of $8,701.00.

Purpose of Request

Grant funds will provide suppott for the Meadowthorpe Street Tree Project. The project elements include
two (2) tree planting events, neighborhood workshops, and educational signage. Additional stormwater
education by way of collaborations with the Utban Forest Initiative (UFI) and the UK Cooperative
Extension Setvice on triining and progmmming related to urban tree benefits, planting/maintenance,

inventory, and assessment.

Project Cost in FY19 and in Futute Budget Years

The grant has been approved by the Water Quality Fees Board in the amount of $8,701.00 and will be fully
spent by FY20.

Are Funds Budgeted i
Fundsarebudgetedm 4052 — 303204 — 3373 — 78112 — WQ]NCENTIVE 19 — WQ_GRANT

Martin

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suile 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425,2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



' R6722018
¢ Coritract # 2512018 1 5 |

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
Fiscal Year 2019 Class A Incentive Grant Program

; made and entered into on the I day of

by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUN-
TY GOVERNMENT, an urban county government of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, pursuant to
KRS Chapter 67A (hereinafter "Government"), on behalf of its Division of Water Quality, and
MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC., 333 Larch Lane, Lexington,
KY 40511, (hereinafter "Grantee"), ' '

) WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the-Government has funds available through the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant Program to assist. qﬁaliﬁed applicants in the implementation of projects that meet the
goals of the program; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee represents directly or indirectly a group of single-family residences
in Fayette County who are fee-payers of the Government’s Water Quality Management Fee; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has proposed a need for the funds requested to develop and imple-
ment a proposed project by submitting a valid grant application; and '

WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to implement a specific project that meets one or more
Incentive Grant program_godls to improve water quality, reduce stormwater runoff, and provide
public or private education related to stormwater quality for the benefit of its members, commu:nity,
and the general public; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee’s grant application has been reviewed and selected for funding by
the Government’s Water Quality Fees Board ip accordance with Sections. 16-408 and 16-410 of the

Government’s Code of Ordinances;

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND
COVENANTS HEREIN EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND GRANTEE AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

(1) The Government hereby grants the Grantee the sum of $8,701.00 (hereinafter "the Grant"),
for use in implementing the project elements as listed in Attachment A which is mcorpo-
rated herein by reference as if fully set out herein.

(2) The Grantee agrees to match the Grant with contributions, labor and other services equal to
or greater than 20% of the total project cost.

(3) The Grantee agrees to use the Grant only for the activities set forth in Attachment A.

(4) The Grantee agrees to perform pericdic reporting as detailed in Paragraph S herein below,
and provide to the Government a Projéct Final Report, in digital and haxd copy, within thir- ~
ty (30) calendar days of the completion of the pro_lect elements following a standardized
format to be provided by the Government summarizing all work completed and detailing
the total grant expenditures.



. PN
C) /
. ¢ X

(5) The Grant to the Grantee shall be disbursed in the following manner:

@)

(®)

©

CY

.©

(6)

®

The Grantee shall submit, at least once every three (3) months, a Grant Reimburse-
ment Form and a Request for Funds, in standardized format provided by the Govern-
ment, to the Government’s Grant Manager designated by the Director of the Division
of Water Quality for the project. The Request for Funds shall include documentation
that the Grantee has already expended the requested funds or shall be in a position to
expend properly the requested funds within thirty (30) days of receipt of the funds.
The Request for Funds shall include full accounting of all eligible grant-related ex-
penses, as listed in Attachment A. Copies of invoices, purchase orders, or receipts
showing vendor, date, amount, and items purchased or ordered shall be provided with
the Request for Funds.

Each Request for Funds shall include documentation of all of the Grantee’s Match
Costs listed in Attachment A and claimed for the prior period. For cash expenditures
this shall include receipts, showing vendor paid, date, amount, and items purchased.
For volunteer hours this shall include sign-in sheets describing the events with signa-
tures, name, address, time in and time out (or length of event), for each participant
(volunteers must be 12 years of age or older). For mileage, this shall include driver
name, type of vehicle, location to and from, date, and miles driven.

Each Request for Funds shall be accompanied by a Project Status Report, in a stand-
ardized format provided by the Government, describing the progress of the project to
date, including a description and schedule of all activities completed, and hardcopy or
electronic copies of materials completed and/or used to date. For educational events
(if applicable), copies of the class sign-in sheets documenting the number of attendees
shall be provided.

The Government’s Grant Manager shall review each Request for Funds and support-
ing documents for compliance with the terms of this Agreement and the guidelines of
the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program. If the Government’s Grant
Manager finds the Grantee's Request for Funds is in compliance with the terms of this
Agreement and the Program’s guidelines and that the activity progress and manage-
ment program of the Grantee satisfy the terms of this Agreement, he or she shall ap-
prove the Request for Funds within 15 days of receipt, and then forward it to the Di-
vision of Accounting for payment.

Should the Government’s Program Administrator determine that the Grantee is not in
compliance with the terms of this Agreement and/or the Stormwater Quality Projects
Incentive Grant Program, including deficiencies in progress and/or management of
the project, the Division of Water Quality shall notify the Mayor's Office and the ap-
propriate district Council person and shall meet with the Grantee on matters that pre-
vent approval of the Request for Funds. Failure to resolve any such matters to the sat-
isfaction of the Government may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pur-
suant to Paragraph 25 herein below.

The Government shall release payment of the final 3% of the Grant only after receipt
and acceptance of the Project Final Report. The Government’s Grant Manager shall
review the Project Final Report and provide comments to the Grantee within 15 cal-
endar days or, if acceptable, forward approval to the Division of Accounting for pay-
ment.

Forany project which includes installation of permanent cap1ta1 infrastructure as listed in

-Attachment.A- (not to include individual rein barrels, small rain gardens, and pond equip-
ment), the Grantee agrees to meet all design standards speclﬁed in the Government’s Engi-
neering Manuals and/or as further described in Attachment A in the design of all Grant-
funded improvements. This includes all associated activities including but not limited to
erosion and sediment control, traffic control, utility relocations, seeding, etc. The Grantee
further agrees to design the facilities in such a way as not to preclude the potential for future
water quality/quantity monitoring by the Government.

2



™

@®

®)

(10)

(1D

(12)
(13)

(14)

(15)

o | ®

For any project which includes installation of permanent capital infrastructure as listed in
Attachment A, the Grantee agrees to provide in hard copy and electronic format the follow-
ing deliverables as they become available, each sealed by a Professional Engineer licensed
in the Commonwealth of Kentucky (or Reglstered Landscape Architect when allowed by
Kentucky Revised Statutes 323A.010):

Design calculations;

Final construction plans, including erosion and sediment control plans, traffic
control plans, grading plans, etc.; '

Final specifications and bidding documents (if applicable);

e Detailed engineer’s construction cost estimate including quantities;

o Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance Plan laying out the plan for regular in-
spection and maintenance of each proposed facility for design performance and
safety in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications and the Government’s
Stormwater Manual.

e Copies of all federal, state, and local permits, approvals, encroachments, etc. ob-
tained for the project.

o Record Drawing showing all field changes, and sngned and sealed by the profes-
sional of record certifying the project as shown meets all original design intent.

¢ Photo documentation of site conditions and improvements before, during, and af-
ter construction.

For any project which includes installation of permanent capital infrastructure listed in At-
tachment A, the Grantee shall provide, by the end of the design phase, certification by a
Professional Engineer or Registered Landscape Architect licensed in Kentucky that all
stormwater control facilities proposed for this project are feasible and viable Best Manage-
ment Practices (BMPs) for controlling stormwater quality and/or quantity and are appropri-
ate for the project site.

The Grantee agrees that any and all stormwater control facilities, including equipment -and
infrastructure, constructed or purchased with Grant monies shall remain the property of the
Grantee, or the current property owner, or his. successors and assigns, unless otherwise not-
ed in Attachment A.

The Grantee agrees that all stormwater control facilities, including equipment and infra-
structure shall remain in service and maintained by the Grantee or its representatives for at
least the Service Life listed in Attachment A. For capital infrastructure, this shall include
following the Inspection, Operation, and Maintenance Plan developed for each facility ref-
erenced in Paragraph 7 above. For capital infrastructure, the Grantee further accepts and
agrees to enter into the “dgreement to Maintain Stormwater Control Facilities for Class A
Incentive Grant Projects” attached hereto as Attachment B and which is incorporated here-
in by reference as if fully set out herein.

The Grantee agrees, and all individual property owners with grant-funded improvements
installed on their properties shall agree, to allow the Government access to perform moni-
toring of the project elements for compliance with this Agreement.

The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal rules, regulations,
ordinances, and laws in implementation of the project.

The Grantee agrees to obtain all necessary local, state, and federal permits and approvals in
a timely manner and prior to the start of any work requiring such permits or approvals.

The Grantee agrees to obtain written approval from the Government’s Grant Manager or

. - Program Adininistrator for any-proposéd changes to'the Project Team or Project Plan as -

listed in Attachment A prior to implementing the changes. Failure to gain written approval
prior to making changes may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursuant to
Paragraph 25 herein below.

The term of this Agreement shall be from the date of this Agreement until completion of

the project outlined herein. The Grantee agrees to complete the project within 18 months

from the date of this Agreement. The Grantee agrees to -obtain written approval from the
3



(16)

a7

(18)

(19)

(20)

1)

Government’s Grant Manager or Program Administrator for any time extensions beyond
the grant period. Failure to gain written approval prior to making changes may lead to ter-
mination of the Agreement for cause pursuant to Paragraph 25 herein below.

The Grantee understands that the Grant shown herein in Paragraph 1 is a not-to-exceed
amount, and any additional funding needed to complete the project elements listed in At~
tachment A is the responsibility of the Grante€. If it becomes apparent to the Grantee or the
Government that the Grantee will be unable to complete the project either in the manner or
for the amount described in this Agreement, then the Grantee must immediately notify the
Govermnment’s Grant Manager and Program Administrator by providing a complete and de-
tailed written explanation of its inability to comply with the terms of the Agreement. The
Grantee must further provide the.Government’s Grant Manager and Program Administrator
with a complete and detailed written explanation of any proposed changes, and the reasons

for those changes. . )

The Grantee asserts that it is an incorporated organimtion registered in active status with
the Commonwealth of Kentucky Secretary of State, and is in full compliance with all appli-
cable provisions of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government’s Code of Ordinanc-
es Chapter 5 — Buildings and Building Regulations, Chapter 7 — Finance and Taxation,
Chapter 12 — Housing, and Chapter 16— Sewage, Garbage, Refuse, and Weeds, or in com-
pliance with Kentucky Department of Housings Buildings and Construction rules and re-
quirements as is appropriate for those state institutions, parcels, or buildings which are sub-
ject to state regulations and oversight as opposed to local ordinances and regulations. If the
Grantee becomes out of compliance with any of these provisions, it will contact the Gov-
emment’s Program Administrator immediately. Failure to resolve any such miatters to the
satisfaction of the Government may lead to termination of the Agreement for cause pursu-
ant to Paragraph 25 herein below.

This Agreement may not be modified except by written agreement of the Government and
the Grantee.

In any advertisement of the grant-funded project, whether oral or written communications,
the Grantee agrees to identify the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government as the
source of the above referenced funds; the Grantee shall not specifically identify any indi-
vidual or elected official as being responsible for the funds donated by the Government.

The Grantee agrees to allow the Government to publicize the Grantee’s project through the
Government’s website and other media.

The Grantee agrees to reference the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government’s Water

‘ Quality Management Fee and the Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program as

22)

@3)

(24)

25)

a source of funding for the project on any permanent signage or educational brochures,
presentations, websites, etc. produced using grant monies.

The Grantee is solely responsible for assuring that adequate and appropriate insurance or
other necessary coverage is maintained during the term of this Agreement.

The Grantee shall provide equal opportunity in employment as required by applicable fed-
eral, state, and local laws, regulations and ordinances.

The Government assumes no responsibility whatsoever in the Grantee's project activities.

Grantee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Government from and against any
and all liability, claims, damages, losses, actions, costs, expenses, obligations, fines, and as-
sessments of whatever kind, including defense costs and attorney’s fees that are in any way
incidental to or connected with, or that arise or are alleged to have arisen, directly or indi-
rectly, in whole or in part, from or by Grantee’s or its contractor(s), agents, or assigns, neg-
ligent acts or misconduct, or errors or omissions, or in any way connected with the activi-
ties carried out pursuant to this Agreement, the' Grant award or the Stormwater Quality Pro-
jects Incentive Grant Program.

If, through any cause, the Grantee shall fail to fulfill in timely and proper manner its obli-
gations under this Agreement, or if the Grantee shall violate any of the covenants, agree-

4



ments or stipulations of this Agreement, the Government.shall provide the Grantee thirty
(30) calendar days to address the deficiency or violation. If the Grantee does not, after
the thirty (30) days, come into compliance with this Agreement, the Government shall
thereupon have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving writteri notice to the
Grantee of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least five (5) cal-
endar days before the effective date of such termination. In that event, all finished or un-
finished documents, receipts and reports prepared by the Grantee shall, at the option of
the Government, become its property and the Grantee shall immediately repay to the
Government all monies received pursuant to this Agreement less any amount represent-
ing just and equitable compensation for the Government’s share of any satisfactory work
completed pursuant to the Agreement.

(26) The Grantee’s sole remedy for a breach of this Agreement by the Government shall be. lim-

‘ited to the amount of the Grant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at Lexington,
Fayette County, Kentucky, this the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

G

Grantee Organization: MEADOWTHORPE NEIGHBORHOOD
ASSOCIATION, INC.
333 LARCH LANE
LEXINGTON, KY 40511

BY: ./;/ %/

NAMB:/ W g
TITLE: /570677

The foregoing Agreement was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by
SES bz , as the duly authorized representative for and on

My commission expires: 7 /12/19

7

NOTARY PUBLIC SAo(2.

behalfof v ,on 525 the _ 7 dayof_o</o4=L 20/7.




- N

ATTACHMENT A _
to the GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT .
between Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) and
‘Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc. (VINA)

GRANT PROGRAM: FY2019 Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program
Class A (Neighborhood) Projects
¢ Funded through the LFUCG Water Quallty Management Fee
e Administered by the LFUCG Division of Water Quality in the
Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works

PROJECT TEAM AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Organization: Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
333 Larch Lane
Lexington, Kentucky 40511
KY Organization #: 0207453

Organization President: Jim Capillo
859-619-5031
capillo.jim@gmail.com

Primary Project Contact  Laura Ruberg
and Project Manager: 859-492-1774
ldheil00@gmail.com

Secondary Project Contact: Al Cinson
859-254-4413
acinson@gmail.com

Project Site Location(s): Right-of-way section in Meadowthorpe Neighborhood

Property Owners: 1) Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
2) Various residents in the Meadowthorpe sub-division.

Consulting Firm Contact: N/A

Project Participants; Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
Neighborhood Tree Committee
Grace Coy and Nic Williamson (Urban Forest Initiative), Heather
Wilson (City Arborist) to assist with site and tree selection and
oversee the planting event.
Cliff Drouet (Professional Forester, Office of Surface Mining) and
Al Cinson (Project Manager, MNA Ash Tree Treatment) to help
coordinate volunteers.

PROJECT PLLAN ELEMENTS

In order to address stormwater issues in the Meadowthorpe Neighborhood, thirty-five property
owners have requested street trees. In total, the Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association
(MNA). proposes to plant 47 trees (11 different species). Also, in collaboration with the Urban
Forest Initiative (UFI) and UK Cooperative Extension Service, the Meadowthorpe Neighborhood
Association (MNA) has volunteered its community center and park as a venue for UFI staff to
pilota Tram-the«Tramer workshop with Lexmgton resndents

1) ELEMENTS:

A. Tree Planting Events: UFI personnel and the City Arborist will manage a two-day tree
planting with MNA residents and UK student volunteers.

B. Stormwater Education: Host workshops that incorporate training and programming
related to urban tree benefits, planting/maintenance, inventory, and assessment. Also,

Page 10of 7 Aftachment A
Meadowthorpe Neighborhood Association, Inc.
FY2019 Class A Grant Award Agreement



